## **RESOLUTION NO.**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVERSIDE, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING THE CITY OF RIVERSIDE TO RECEIVE THE DEPARTMENT OF CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL'S 2023/2024 CANNABIS TAX FUND GRANT PROGRAM AWARD IN THE AMOUNT OF \$124,799.74; AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF NECESSARY GRANT DOCUMENTS BY THE CITY MANAGER OR HIS DESIGNEE.

WHEREAS, the City of Riverside, by and through the Riverside Police Department ("RPD"), has applied for the Department of California Highway Patrol Cannabis Tax Fund Grant Program award in the amount of One Hundred Twenty Four Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety Nine Dollars and Seventy-Four Cents (\$124,799.74) for fiscal year 2023/2024 ("Grant Award") for the education, prevention, and enforcement of laws related to driving under the influence; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Riverside desires to approve the City of Riverside to receive the Grant Award and to authorize the City Manager and his designees to execute all necessary grant documents, including any grant agreements, to effectuate the acceptance of the Grant Award.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Riverside, California, as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>: That the City of Riverside is approved to receive the Grant Award in the amount of One Hundred Twenty Four Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety Nine Dollars and Seventy-Four Cents (\$124,799.74) for fiscal year 2023/2024 from the Department of California Highway Patrol Cannabis Tax Fund Grant Program.

<u>Section 2</u>: That the City Manager of the City of Riverside, or his Assistant City Manager, or the Police Chief, is hereby authorized and directed to execute all necessary documents in connection with the Grant Award, including any contracts or any extensions or amendments thereof.

CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE 750 UNIVERSITY AVE., #250 RIVERSIDE, CA 92501 (951) 826-5567

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

11

//

//

11

1	ADOPTED by the City Council this	day of	, 2023.
2			
3			
4		PATRICIA LOCK DAWSON Mayor of the City of Riverside	
5	Attest:		
6			
7	DONESIA GAUSE City Clerk of the City of Riverside		
8			
9	I, Donesia Gause, City Clerk of the City of Riverside, California, hereby certify that the		
10	foregoing resolution was duly and regularly introduced and adopted at a meeting of the City Council		
11	of said City at its meeting held on theday of, 2023, by the following		
12	vote, to wit:		
13	Ayes:		
14	Noes:		
15	Absent:		
16	Abstain:		
17	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of the		
18	City of Riverside, California, this	•	the official sear of the
19		_ day of, 2023.	
20			
21	City Clerk of the City of Riverside		
22			
23			
24			
25 26			
26 27	CA#23-0818 RNG 06/15/23		
27			
20 EY'S OFFICE			